

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

2013-5093

CMS CONTRACT MANAGEMENT SERVICES, THE HOUSING
AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF BREMERTON, NATIONAL HOUSING
COMPLIANCE, ASSISTED HOUSING SERVICES CORP., NORTH TAMPA
HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORP., CALIFORNIA AFFORDABLE
HOUSING INITIATIVES, INC., SOUTHWEST HOUSING COMPLIANCE
CORPORATION, and NAVIGATE AFFORDABLE HOUSING PARTNERS
(formerly known as Jefferson County Assisted Housing Corporation)

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE, THE UNITED STATES

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

KIRK T. MANHARDT
Assistant Director

OF COUNSEL:

JOSPEH A. PIXLEY

Trial Attorney
Civil Division
Commercial Litigation Branch
United States Department of Justice

DORIS S. FINNERMAN

Assistant General Counsel for
Assisted Housing and Civil Rights
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Department of Housing and
Urban Development
Washington, D.C.

KATHIE SOROKA

Special Assistant to the General Counsel
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Department of Housing and
Urban Development
Washington, D.C.

DOUGLAS K. MICKLE

Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
United States Department of Justice
PO Box 480
Washington, DC 20044
United States Department of Justice
Tel: (202) 307-0383
Fax: (202) 353-7988

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

July 19, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL OF RELATED CASES	x
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND	4
I. Statutory Background Of Federal Housing Assistance Programs	5
A. Overview Of The Section 8 Programs	5
B. Statutory History Of The Project-Based Section 8 Program	8
1. 1937-1974: The Statutory Precursors To Section 8 – HUD Implements Policy Through The States.....	8
2. 1974: Enactment of Section 8 – Congress Gives Primary Responsibility to PHAs For Assistance To Existing Dwelling And Independent Authority To HUD For Assistance To Newly Constructed And Substantially Rehabilitated Housing	10
3. 1983: Repeal of HUD’s Authority Granted By Section 8(b)(2) – And A Savings Provision For Any Funds Obligated For Viable Section 8 Projects	11
4. 1997: Statutory Authority Provides For Renewals Of Project-Based Section 8 Contracts – Congress Urges HUD To Transfer And Share Contract Administration Functions To State And Local Governments	13

5.	1998: Amendment Of Declaration Of Policy In 1937 Housing Act – Congress Emphasizes State Involvement.....	16
C.	1999 Competition: PHA Administration Expands To Statewide Basis And Incorporates New Emphasis On A Performance-Based Structure.....	17
D.	The 2011 Competition: HUD Acknowledges Need For Clarification In The Evaluation Process But Maintains Consistent Position That ACCs Are Not Procurement Contracts	20
E.	The 2012 Competition: HUD Acknowledges The Concerns Of The States	22
F.	The 2012 GAO Protest.....	24
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
	ARGUMENT	28
I.	Standard Of Review	28
II.	The ACCs Are Cooperative Agreements	28
A.	The FGCAA – Consideration of HUD’s Statutory Authority Is Essential In Determining Whether The ACCs Are Cooperative Agreements Or Procurement Contracts.....	28
B.	HUD’S Statutory Authority To Enter Into Cooperative Agreements With PHAs Is Not Disputed.....	35
C.	HUD Has No Statutory Or Regulatory Obligation To Administer HAP Contracts.....	37
D.	PHAs, Not HUD, Are Obligated To Make HAP Payments ...	40

E.	The Principal Purpose Of The ACCs Is To Implement Statutorily Authorized Support Of Public Housing Agencies In Providing Affordable Housing To Low-Income Families	44
1.	The ACCs Are Not For HUD’s Direct Benefit Because HUD Is Not Obligated To Administer HAP Contracts ...	44
2.	HUD’s Participation And Role In The Section 8 Programs Is Consistent With The Criteria For A Cooperative Agreement	46
3.	The ACCs Transfers Funds, A “Thing Of Value,” To The PHAs	48
4.	HUD Would Not Need to Limit Competition To PHAs If The ACCs Were For HUD’s Direct Benefit And Use	50
III.	Once The Trial Court Determined That HUD Properly Uses Cooperative Agreements To Implement The 1937 Housing Act, The Trial Court Should Have Dismissed The Complaints For Lack Of Jurisdiction	51
IV.	The Trial Court Correctly Found That The 2012 NOFA Was Compliant With The Law.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>360Training.com Inc. v. United States</i> , 104 Fed. Cl. 575 (2012)	33, 34, 37, 38
<i>American Tobacco Company v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1981)	37
<i>Bannum Inc. v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	51
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	31
<i>Bernklau v. Principi</i> , 291 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	55
<i>Bruno Indep. Living Aids v. Acorn Mobility Servs.</i> , 394 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	56
<i>CHE Consulting, Inc. v. United States</i> , 522 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	58
<i>Distributed Solutions, Inc. v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	52
<i>Ex Parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869)	52
<i>Forsham v. Harris</i> , 445 U.S. 169 (1980)	55
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Darling’s</i> , 444 F.3d 98 (1st. Cir. 2006).....	37

<i>Glaxo Grp. v. Torpharm, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	56
<i>Gov't Technical Services. v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 522 (2009)	54
<i>Hartman v. Mansfield</i> , 483 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	55
<i>Int'l Genomics Consortium v. United States</i> , 104 Fed. Cl. 669 (2012)	54
<i>James v. Valtierra</i> , 402 U.S. 137 (1971).....	48
<i>Kania v. United States</i> , 227 Ct. Cl. 458, 650 F.2d 264 (1981)	53
<i>Knight v. United States</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 243 (2002)	49
<i>Knight v. United States</i> , 65 Fed. Appx. 286 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>Lauderhill Housing Authority v. Donovan</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2011).....	56
<i>Len-Ron Mfg. Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	54
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	54
<i>Massie v. United States</i> , 166 F.3d 1184 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	49
<i>McGee v. Mathis</i> , 71 U.S. 143 (1866).....	49

<i>Medtronic v. Daig Corp.</i> , 789 F.2d 903 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	54
<i>New Era Construction v. United States</i> , 890 F.2d 1152 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	43
<i>PAI Corp. v. United States</i> , 614 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Perkin-Elmer Corp. v. Computervision Corp.</i> , 732 F.2d 888 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	55
<i>R&D Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 80 Fed. Cl. 715 (2007)	34
<i>Resource Conservation Group, LLC v. United States</i> , 597 F.3d 1238 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	53, 56
<i>Rick’s Mushroom Service, Inc. v. United States</i> , 521 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>United States v. Citizens & Southern National Bank</i> , 889 F.2d 1067 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	53

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)	2, 52, 54
31 U.S.C. §§ 6301-08.....	28
31 U.S.C. § 6303(1)	29, 55
31 U.S.C. § 6304(1)	29
31 U.S.C. § 6305(2)	2, 26, 29, 46, 54, 55
31 U.S.C. § 6307	29

41 U.S.C.A. § 111	52, 53
41 U.S.C. § 3301	55
42 U.S.C. § 1437a(b)(6)(A)	3, 7, 19, 26, 56
42 U.S.C. § 1437(f)	2, 5, 6, 7, 12, 14, 16, 35, 37, 56

REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 5.100	3
24 C.F.R. § 880.201	7, 38, 40, 47
24 C.F.R. § 880.505	39, 40
24 C.F.R. § 941.201	56
24 C.F.R. § 982.51	6, 56

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

United States Housing Act of 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-412, 50 Stat. 888, 891 (1937) (1937 Housing Act).....	2, 8, 9, 11, 26, 32, 33, 44, 47, 50
Housing and Urban Development Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-117, § 103(a), 79 Stat. 451, 455 (1965)	9
Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-383, § 201(a), 88 Stat. 633, 662 (1974)	10, 13
Housing and Urban-Rural Recovery Act of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-181, § 209, 97 Stat. 1153, 1183 (1983).....	11
Housing and Community Development Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-550, § 146; 106 Stat. 3672 (1992)	12

Balanced Budget Downpayment Act Housing and Urban Development, Pub. L. No. 104-99, Title IV, § 405; 110 Stat. 44 (1996).....	13
Housing Opportunity Program Extension Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-120, § 2(a); 110 Stat. 834 (1996)	14
Department of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development Appropriations Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-204, Title II, § 211; 110 Stat. 2895 (1996)	14
Multifamily Assisted Housing Reform and Affordability Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-65, Title V § 510, 111 Stat. 1384 (Oct. 27, 1997) (MAHRA)	2, 14, 15, 17, 26, 35, 37, 38, 39, 41, 45
Quality Housing and Work Responsibility Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-276, § 505; 112 Stat. 2461, 2522-23 (Oct. 21, 1998) ..	16, 19
Department of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development Appropriations Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-74, 113 Stat. 1055-56 (1999)	19, 39
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 112-55, Div. C, Title II, 125 Stat. 552 (2011).....	23, 43

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Capital Health Services, Inc.</i> , B-281439.3 et al., 99-1 C.P.D. ¶ 63 (1999)	35
<i>Council on Environmental Quality and Office of Environmental Quality</i> , B-218816, 65 Comp. Gen. 605 (1986)	29
<i>Electronic Space Systems Corp.</i> , B-207112, 82-1 C.P.D. ¶ 505 (1982).....	45
<i>Environmental Protection Agency Public Participation Program</i> , B-197100, 59 Comp. Gen. 424 (1980)	31

<i>In re: Letter to the Honorable Eleanor Holmes Norton,</i> B-257430, Comp. Gen., (Sept. 12, 1994)	34
<i>Interpretation of Federal Grant and Cooperative Agreement Act of 1977,</i> B-196872-O.M., 1980 Comp. Gen. LEXIS 3894 *11 (1980)	30
<i>United Security Services, Inc.,</i> 53 Comp. Gen. 51 (1973)	58
Federal Grant and Cooperative Agreement Act of 1977, 43 Fed. Reg. 36860, 36863 (August. 18, 1978) (FGCAA)	2, 28, 29, 30, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 General Accounting Office, Principles of Federal Appropriations Law 10-15 (3d Ed. 2004) (GAO Redbook)	30, 31, 32
Final OMB Guidance, 43 Fed. Reg. at 36863	46
40 Fed. Reg. 18902, 18943 (1975)	42
